purposes only and may not reflect actual results.  Any consensus earnings estimates are calculated based on the earnings projections
made by analysts who cover that company.  The analysts’ opinions, estimates or forecasts (and therefore the consensus earnings
estimates) are theirs alone, are not those of PNC or its management, and may not reflect PNC’s or other company’s actual or
anticipated results.

15

Non-GAAP to GAAP Reconcilement

In millions
Adjustments,

pretax
Income taxes
(benefit) (a) Net income Average Assets

Return on Avg.
Assets

Net income and return on avg. assets, as reported $719 $302,131 0.95%

Adjustments:

   Gain on sale of Visa Class B common shares $(130) $(45) ($85)

   Residential mortgage repurchase obligations $254 $89 $165

   Trust preferred securities redemption charge $70 $24 $46

   Residential Mortgage foreclosure-related matters $91 $31 $60

   Goodwill impairment charge for Residential Mortgage $45 $0 $45

   Integration costs $35 $12 $23

Net income and return on avg. assets, as adjusted $973 $302,131 1.28%

In millions
Adjustments,

pretax
Income taxes
(benefit) (a) Net income Average Assets

Return on Avg.
Assets

Net income and return on avg. assets, as reported $3,001 $295,025 1.02%

Adjustments:

   Gains on sales of Visa Class B common shares $(267) $(93) ($174)

   Residential mortgage repurchase obligations $761 $266 $495

   Trust preferred securities redemption charge $295 $103 $192

   Residential Mortgage foreclosure-related matters $225 $79 $146

   Goodwill impairment charge for Residential Mortgage $45 $0 $45

   Integration costs $267 $93 $174

Net income and return on avg. assets, as adjusted $3,879 $295,025 1.31%

For the three months ended Dec. 31, 2012

For the twelve months ended Dec. 31, 2012

PNC believes that information adjusted for the impact of certain items may be useful to help evaluate the impact of these respective items on
our operations.
(a) Income taxes calculated using a statutory federal income tax rate of 35%, excluding the goodwill impairment charge which was considered
non-deductible for tax purposes.

Appendix

16

Non-GAAP to GAAP Reconcilement

For the three months ended

In millions Jun. 30, 2012 Sep. 30, 2012 Dec. 31, 2012